longitude 9  00  and 12  00′ east of the Greenwich 
meridian (ED et al., 2021), with estimated 
population of 2,300,736 (The National 
Population Commission (NPC), 2006). NPC had 
projected an annual growth rate of 3.5% which 
brought the population figure to three million, 
five hundred and ninety-seven thousand, ninety-
four people (3,597,094) as at 2024.  The State has 
sixteen (16) local government areas and two 
special development areas (SDAs) grouped into 
four agricultural zones by Taraba State 
Agricultural Development Programme (TADP) 
namely; Zone I, Zone II, Zone III and Zone IV